# H \$40.00

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey W. Keillor	03/04/2010
William D. Lubell	03/15/2010
Christophe Pardin	03/06/2010

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Universite de Montreal
Street Address:	2900 Edouard-Montpetit Blvd.
City:	Montreal, Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 3A7

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12602425

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-564-1457

Email: jhackstie@woodcock.com

Correspondent Name: Julia Hackstie

Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2891

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GOWL-0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia C. Hackstie

Total Attachments: 3

source=executed assignment#page1.tif source=executed assignment#page2.tif

source=executed assignment#page3.tif

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, we, Jeffrey Wayne, KEILLOR, whose full post office address is 3835, Street Wilson, Montreal, Québec, H4A 2T7, Canada, William LUBELL A, whose full post office address is 2680, Street Augustin-Cantin, Montreal, Québec, H3K 1E1, Canada and Christophe PARDIN, whose full post office address is 4863, Avenue de l'Esplanade, Montreal, Québec, H2T 2Y8, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have invented and created an invention entitled "CINNAMOYL INHIBITORS OF TRANSGLUTAMINASE" and described in United States provisional patent application number 60/940,523, filed on May 29, 2007, described in International patent application number PCT/CA2008/001049, filed on May 29, 2008, described in European patent application number 08757185.7, filed on October 9, 2009, and described in United States patent application number 12/602,425, filed on November 30, 2009. We hereby authorize and request our patent agent to insert missing information above and information regarding any additional application covering the same invention when known here in parentheses

(Country	, Application number	, filed	;
Country	, Application number	, filed	
Country	, Application number	, filed	;
Country	, Application number	, filed	;)

WHEREAS UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL (hereinafter "UdeM"), whose full post office address is 2900 Edouard-Montpetit Blvd., Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3C 3A7 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation,

continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention, in any country; and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

We further agree without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

Signed in Many Eal , this 4th day of Mash , 2010

Per: Jeffrey Wayne, KEILLOR

Witness Signature

Kayne Cayon

Witness Name (write in block letter)

Signed in Montreal, this 15 day of March, 2010

**ASSIGNOR** 

Per: Mt Ore of Belin- Aruil
William LUBELL Witness Signature

Witness Name (write in block letter)

Signed in Man treal, this 4th day	of March, 2010
Per:	Karue Caran
Christophe PARDIN	Witness Signature
	Karine Caron
	Witness Name (write in block letter)
ASSIGNEE	
Signed in MONTREAL, this MARC	H 26th. 2010
	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL	
4 0	
Per: Defe Bilo	Marine(e
Cilles Note Dominique Bérubé Director, Research and Technology	Witness Signature
Transfer	MARTINE LEMAY
General Director	Witness Name (write in block letter)
Bureau Recherche-Développement-	( ( ( older tettet)

The present Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of May 29, 2007.

General Director Bureau Recherche-Développement-Valorisation

**RECORDED: 04/15/2010**